
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Children & Young People's Trust Board 

Date: 30 January 2012 

Time: 5.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Contact: Penny Jennings 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291065 
penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S TRUST BOARD 
 
 
 

The Following are requested to attend the meeting: 
 
 

 
 

Councillors: Shanks (Chair), Buckley, Marsh and Wealls,  
 
NHS Brighton & Hove: Amanda Fadero and Denise Stokoe (Deputy Chair) 
 
Sussex Community NHS Trust: Andy Painton and Simon Turpitt 
 
Non-Voting Co-optees: 
 

 

Bethan Prosser Community & Voluntary Sector Forum 
Andrew Jeffrey Parent Forum 
Graham Bartlett Sussex Police Authority 
Ben Thomas Youth Council 
Vacancy YC Youth Council 
Kim Bolton Special Community Schools Representative 
Duncan Selbie Brighton & Sussex University Hospitals Trust 
Simone Button CAHMS 
Dr Lisa Argent Lead Practice Based Commissioner 
Allan McColgan Job Centre Plus 
Dr Phil Harland Further Education & Sixth Form Colleges 
Catherine Keith Peter Gladwin Primary School 
Haydn Stride Longhill Secondary School 



 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

11. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes - Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 8 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2011 (copy attached).  
 

13. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

14. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD: FUTURE 
ARRANGEMENTS 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director, People (To Follow)  

 Contact Officer: Steve Barton Tel: 29-6105  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

15. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN SUMMARY UDATE  

 Report of the Strategic Director, People (To Follow)  

 Contact Officer: Steve Barton Tel: 29-6105  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

16. SERVICES FOR YOUNG PEOPLE : JOINT COMMISSIONING 
STRATEGY 2012-2015 

9 - 62 

 Report of the Strategic Director, People (copy attached)  



 

 
 

 Contact Officer: Steve Barton Tel: 29-6105  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

17. BRIGHTON AND HOVE CHILD POVERTY STRATEGY 2012-2015 63 - 98 

 Contact Officer: Sarah Colombo Tel: 29-4218  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next Cabinet 
Member Meeting is 12 noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Penny Jennings 
(01273 291065), email penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication - Friday, 20 January 2012 

 
 

 
 
 
 



 

 
 

  





 

 

CHILDREN & YOUNG  
PEOPLE’S TRUST BOARD  

Agenda Item 12 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council  

 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 
 

5.00pm 17 OCTOBER 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors: Shanks (Chair), Buckley, Marsh and Wealls  
 
NHS Brighton & Hove: Denise Stokoe (Deputy Chair) 
 
Sussex Community NHS Trust: Andy Painton 
 
Non-Voting Co-optees: 
Bethan Prosser, Community & Voluntary Sector Forum 
Eleanor Davies, Parent Representative - Brighton & Hove Parents Forum & Parent Forum 
Superintendent Steve Whitton, Sussex Police Authority 
Kenya Simpson-Martin, Youth Council 
Allan McColgan, Job Centre Plus 
Catherine Keith, Peter Gladwin Primary School 
 
Also in attendance: 
 Alan Bedford, Independent Chair, Local Safeguarding Children’s Board 
 
Apologies: 
Simon Turpitt, Sussex Community NHS Trust 
Kim Bolton, Special Community Schools Representative 
Duncan Selbie, Brighton & Sussex University Hospitals Trust 
Sherrie Fagge, Brighton & Sussex Univerity Hospital Trust 
Haydn Stride, Longhill Secondary School 
Terry Parkin, Strategic Director People 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

6. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
6 (a)  Declarations of Substitutes 
 

1



 

 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 17 OCTOBER 
2011 

6.1 Eleanor Davies attended as a substitute for Andrew Jeffrey.  Superintendent Steve 
Whitton attended as a substitute for Chief Superintendent Graham Bartlett.  Kenya 
Simpson-Martin attended as a substitute for Ben Thomas.  

 
 
 
6 (b)  Declarations of Interests 
 
6.2 There were none.   
 
6 (c) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
6.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act), the 

Children & Young People’s Trust Board considered whether the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present during that item, 
there would be disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A 
(3) of the Act) or exempt information (as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act). 

 
6.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting. 
 
7. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
7.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Children & Young People’s Trust Board held on 

18 July 2011 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 
8. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
8.1 There were none.  
 
8 .1 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
8a.1 Ms Lauren Atallah asked the following que
[...]
someone checked 
whether recommendations for enhancing GP practice had been put in place.   Mr 
Bedford replied that there was a statutory requirement to have a Child Death Review 
Panel.  Any unexplained death would be considered by the Panel.  The LSCB Board 
had a presentation from the Chair of the Child Death Review Panel at their last meeting.  
No child deaths had been clearly preventable in the last year.    

 
9.14 Eleanor Davies asked if the Parent Forum could have representation on the LSCB.   

Alan Bedford explained that the national guidance was that there should be two lay 
representatives on the Board.  Most LSCB’s had not implemented this guidance as it 
was difficult to know what criteria/selection process to use.  Mr Bedford stated that he 
would be happy to meet with Ms Davies to discuss this matter further. 

 
9.15 The Chair referred to the child sexual abuse category.  She asked if Brighton & Hove 

had lower figures of child sexual abuse compared to other Local Authorities.   Alan 
Bedford confirmed that the figures were lower and stressed that it was important to 
ensure that something was not being missed.  

 
9.16 The Head of Service, Children and Families reported that Ofsted had required the 

council to record the primary category in relation to sexual abuse.  Officers were 
investigating these figures which appeared low compared to other local authorities.   

 
9.17 Alan Bedford asked the Board for feedback on the way the report was presented and 

whether it contained the right information.     
 
9.18 The Chair considered it to be a good report, written in language that was 

understandable.  
 
9.19 RESOLVED - (1) That the report be noted, and that its contents be taken into account 

in the Board’s future work (or that of successor bodies such as any Health and 
Wellbeing Board). 

 
10. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES TRUST BOARD AND HEALTH AND WELL 

BEING BOARD - UPDATE 
 
10.1 The Board considered a report of the Strategic Directo
[...]
here was a Children and Young Person’s voice heard in 
the future. 

 
10.18 Bethan Prosser made the point that services were changing in the city due to the current 

economic climate.  Some organisations would not remain after April.  She asked where 
the work would go and stressed that this work might be missing in the transitory period.  
Ms Prosser asked for this matter to be considered at the next meeting of the Board.    

 
10.19 RESOLVED -  (1) That the Board’s responses to the recommendations and consultation 

questions in the Health and Wellbeing Board Discussion paper (Appendix 1 to the 
report) and to the issues raised at the seminar and subsequently discussed at the Public 
Health and Wellbeing Board on 10 October 2011 (summarised in paragraph 3.5) be 
noted. 

 

7



 

 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 17 OCTOBER 
2011 

(2) That the proposed agenda for the next meeting on 30 January 2012 (paragraph 3.11) be 
agreed in order to review its functions as part of a continuing involvement in the 
development of a Health and Wellbeing Board for Brighton and Hove. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 6.06pm 
 
 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

8



CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE’S TRUST BOARD 

Agenda Item 16 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Services for Young People: Joint Commissioning 

Strategy 2012-15 
 

Date of Meeting: January 30th 2012 

Report of: Strategic Director People 

Contact Officer: 
Name: 

Steve Barton Lead 
Commissioner Children, 
Families and Youth 

Tel: 29-6145 

 Email: Steve.Barton@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes/No Forward Plan No: 25401 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

1.1 Statutory Guidance on Section 507B Education Act 1996 sets a 

requirement for all local authorities to provide sufficient positive leisure 

time activities for its young people which promote their wellbeing and are 

delivered using youth work methods and approaches.  

1.2 The Government statement Positive for Youth: A new approach to cross-

government policy for young people aged 13 to 19, issued in December 

2011 includes a commitment in 2012 to publish and consult on revised 

statutory guidance on the duty of Local Authorities to secure activities 

and services for young people 

1.3 This strategy fulfils the commitment in the council’s Corporate Plan to 

redesign the way in which youth services are delivered to ensure young 

people have the opportunity to be active citizens through participating in 

community activities. The draft Services for Young People: Joint 

Commissioning Strategy 2012-15 is attached as Appendix 1. 
 

1.4 This Strategy is one of the first outcomes of the new approach to intelligent 

commissioning across the city. Produced with young people, partners and 

staff it is based on an assessment of need and analysis of current 

provision.  By bringing together the council and its partners we have been 

able to identify more than £6,350,000 that is spent on commissioning 

services for young people and to set out a strategy for improving the 

coordination, impact and value for money of those services. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 

2.1 That the CYPT Board note this report and attached strategy.  

9



 

 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 

 

3.1. Section 1 of the proposed Services for Young People: Joint Commissioning 

Strategy summarises the Youth Review process and Joint Strategic Needs 

Assessment. The assessment found very positive youth services that are 

valued by young people, their families and communities and are 

delivered by a skilled and committed workforce. The assessment also 

found: 

• Young people are unclear about what is on offer and services vary 

between different parts of the city. 

• Good research evidence validates open access and targeted youth 

work and youth provision but it is difficult to assess the impact and 

comparative value for money of local services commissioned from the 

council’s delivery unit and external providers. 

• Too many young people need specialist services without having received 

support from youth work or youth provision. 

 

3.2. Section 2 of the report describes the outcomes for young people 

identified during the review and assessment process.  They are: 

• to create ‘a city where teenage years are safe and rewarding, and 

where young people are supported to achieve their full potential; where 

• Family and community stability is improved through early intervention 

services that enable parents, carers and young people to develop their 

relationships and behave in a responsible way. 

• The resilience of young people, especially those who are vulnerable or at 

risk, is improved through advice and targeted early intervention services 

that increase their confidence, self-esteem, motivation and also their 

ability to communicate and deal with conflict, adversity and the 

challenges of adult life. 

• Young people have the opportunity to be active citizens, participate in 

community activities and shape the services that affect their lives so that 

values, expectations and responsibilities are shared and understood. 

• Young people are able to enjoy their leisure time, using the opportunities 

on offer through open access youth provision and cultural, sports and 

other positive activities across the city, so that they are inspired and 

challenged 

 

3.3. Section 3 of the report sets out an innovative strategy to achieve those 

outcomes by: 

• Jointly commissioning services, taking full advantage of the council’s 

transformation programme, intelligent commissioning and partnerships. 

• Commissioning integrated youth work and youth provision, enabling 

providers to collaborate even more closely to deliver services that are 

accessible to all young people and also address the needs of those who 

are vulnerable or at ris
[...]
 to 

the Community and Voluntary Sector Forum Children’s Network on 

September 21st and December 14th 2011. Their feedback and 

recommendations have informed the final Youth Commissioning Strategy. 

 

4.3 As a result significant changes have been made to the final strategy 

(Appendix 1) to give greater priority to: 

• Balancing mainstream neighborhood based services with dedicated 

provision for young people who are from black and minority ethnic 

communities, who are lesbian, gay, bisexual or transgender or who have 

a disability or special educational needs.  

• Providing early help to young people who use or are referred to specialist 

services without having received support from youth work or youth 

provision. 

• Taking a co-production approach to enable local youth work providers to 

collaborate and develop innovative delivery arrangements  

• Strengthening  governance arrangements fully to engage young people 

in the design, delivery and review of services and enable them to engage 

with their communities 

 

5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 Financial Implications:  

5.1 The costs required for the joint commissioning structure will be met within 

the existing allocated budget for Youth Services. 

 

However no transitional funding is available and if there are additional 

costs associated with the transition to the joint commissioning structure, 

funding for these costs will need to be identified. 

 

 Finance Officer Consulted:  Paul Brinkhurst  Date: 29/11/2011 

 

 Legal Implications: 

 

12



5.2 Statutory Guidance on Section 507B Education Act 1996 sets out the 

requirement that all local authorities should provide sufficient positive 

leisure time activities for its young people which promote their wellbeing. 

The strategy aims to facilitate meeting this requirement. 

 

 Lawyer Consulted: Natasha Watson   Date: 22/12/2011 

 

 Equalities Implications: 

 

5.3   An Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) of the propo
[...]
ith issues in their lives such as domestic violence, sexual health, 

substance misuse, and relationships to enable them to relate well 

to each other. 

• Clear referral pathways so those most in need or at risk receive 

the professional help and protection they need including support 

to engage their families with appropriate services. 

 

For parents and carers: 

• Knowing what is available for their children and where it is 

located. 

• Being able to access support and advice themselves when family 

life is chaotic or challenging. 

 

For communities: 

• Volunteering projects that engage young people to enable them 

to feel a part of their neighbourhood. 

• Showcasing community events and mini-projects that bring 

different generations together to share experiences, develop 

relationships and improve understanding. 

• Initiatives which focus on particular issues of shared concern, 

especially local outreach services to address anti-social 

behaviour. 

 

For schools and colleges: 

• Joint working to identify and support those vulnerable young 

people who would most benefit from group work programmes 

where they can discuss their issues and where professionals can 

provide support and, where necessary, challenge behaviour. 

• Joint working with other providers to promote and provide 

positive activities together. 

 

Legislation and Statutory Guidance: 

The United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child (UN, 1989) 

and the Children’s Act 1989 recognise the government’s duty to 

ensure that all young people who are capable of forming their own 

views have the right to express them freely in all matters that affect 

them.  

 

The statutory guidance on Section 507B Education Act 1996 sets out 

the requirement that all local authorities should provide sufficient 

positive leisure time activities for its young people which promote 

their wellbeing and are delivered using youth work methods and 

approaches.  

40



 27 

 

Po
[...]
er the Child Poverty Act 2010. A 
city wide needs assessment was completed in June 2011. The Child Poverty 
Strategy responds to both the findings of the Needs Assessment (approved by 
the Public Service Board June 2011) and the subsequent public consultation on 
the Child Poverty Strategy. 

 
       1.2 Based on the findings of the needs assessment and subsequent public consultation   

the strategy recommends a focus on: 
 

• Lone parents because this is the majority family type living in poverty 

• Children and families with disabilities because they have a high risk of living in 

poverty and a greater risk of reduced income as a result of recent benefit 

changes 

• Families with a complex range of problems because the impact on children’s 

life chances is great as is the cost of intervening to support those families 

•     Investigating further the extent to which Black and Minority Ethnic families are 
living in disadvantage in Brighton and Hove  

 
1.3 Accompanying the strategy is an action plan that contains existing good practice 

and strategies/plans contributing to reducing child poverty as well as new activity 
required to make a difference. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 

63



2.1 That Cabinet approves the Child Poverty Strategy as presented in appendix 1. 
 
2.2 That Cabinet approves the progression of the Child Poverty Strategy to the  
  Public Service Board and the Local Strategic Partnership for their approval. 
 
2.3 That the Children and Young People’s Trust Board approve the Child Poverty Strategy 

as presented in Appendix 1 
 
2.4 That the Children and Young People’s Trust Board approve the progress of the Child 

Poverty Strategy to Cabinet. 
 
2.5 That CYPOSC notes the progression of the Child Poverty Strategy to the Children and 

Young People’s Trust Board, Cabinet, the Public Service Board and the Local 
Strategic Partnership. 

 
2.6 That CYPOSC notes the Child Poverty Strategy as presented in Appendix 1. 
 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGR
[...]
The full Brighton & Hove Child Poverty Needs Assessment can be read online at the 
Brighton & Hove Local Information Service [link to BHLIS] 

The Pyramid below shows the factors that combine to reduce child poverty in three 
layers from day to day issues through to long term prevention. It is only by working 
on all layers through the key factors that we can impact upon child poverty over the 
long term. 

 
 

 

 

Conclusions 

The Child Poverty Needs Assessment and the Consultation that followed reached 
the following conclusions: 

1. We need immediate measures to provide information, advice and support to 

families whose incomes are reducing as a result of reductions in a range of 

benefits 

2. We must focus on: 

o Lone parents because this is the majority family type living in poverty 

Targeted 
family 

support 

Education Disabilities Health & 
wellbeing 

Family 
housing 

Tier 3: Factors that influence the ability of children and young people  

to achieve their potential in the long term 

Tier 1: Factors that directly influence 
families’ resources and incomes  

Tier 2: Factors that influence families’ abilities to enter  

and sustain well paid employment  

Child 
Poverty 

Financial 
support 

Parental 
employment & 

earnings 

& earnings 

Costs 

Adult 
skills 

Transport Job 
availability 

Childcare 

Communities 

Day to day  

Medium 

Term  

Long term  

70



 

Brighton and Hove Child Poverty Strategy 2012-15  
  

o Children and families with disabilities because they have a high risk of 

living in poverty and a greater risk of reduced income as a result of recent 

benefit changes 

o Families with a complex range of problems because the impact on 

children’s life chances is great as is the cost of intervening to support 

those families 

o The extent to which Black and Minority Ethnic families are living in 

disadvantage in Brighton and Hove  

3. Recognising the importance of and ensuring the capacity of community based 

or

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 
 

5.00pm 30 JANUARY 2012 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors: Shanks (Chair), Buckley, Marsh and Wealls  
 
NHS Brighton & Hove: Denise Stokoe (Deputy Chair) 
 
Sussex Community NHS Trust: Simon Turpitt 
 
Non-Voting Co-optees: Graham Bartlett, Sussex Police; Eleanor Davies, Brighton& Hove 
Parents Forum; Helen O’Dell, Brighton & Sussex, University Hospital NHS Trust; Hayyan 
Asif, Youth Council; Rob Scoble,Youth Council; Bethan Prosser, Community & Voluntary 
Sector Forum; Simone Button, CAMHS, Sussex Partnership NHS, Trust  
 
Apologies: 
Amanda Fadero, NHS Brighton & Hove 
Andy Painton, Sussex Community NHS Trust 
Dr Lisa Argent, Lead Practice Based Commissioner 
Allan McColgan, Job Centre Plus 
Dr Phil Harland, Further Education & Sixth Form Colleges 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

11. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
11a Declaration of Substitutes 
 
11.1 There were none. 
 
11b Declarations of Interest 
 
11.2 There were none. 
 
11c Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
11.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Children & Young People’s Trust Board considered whether the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the press or public were present during that item, there 



 

2 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 
 

30 JANUARY 2012 

would be disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of 
the Act) or exempt information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

 
11.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of any item on the agenda. 
 
12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
12. RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Children & Young People’s Trust 

Board held on 17 October 2012 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 
13. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
13.1 There were none. 
 
14. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD: FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
 Note: The special circumstances for non-compliance with Council Procedure Rule 3, 

Access to Information Procedure Rule 5 and Section 100B (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (items not to be considered unless the agenda is open to inspection at least 
five days in advance of the meeting) were that: the proposals in relation to the new 
decision making arrangements are still at a formative stage and the first meeting of the 
cross party Members Group took place on 19 January 2012. The Governance 
Committee took place on 10 January 2012 and the outcome of these meetings needed 
to be taken into account in drafting the report. 

 
14.1 The Trust Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, People detailing 

proposals in relation to future arrangements for the Children’s and Young People’s Trust 
Board. 

 
14.2 Councillor Marsh stated that she welcomed the return to a Committee system. She felt 

however, that great care needed to to be taken to ensure that some issues were re-
allocated apporopriately and sensatively. For instance in relation to corporate parenting 
issues some of the issues which arose were not appropriate for discussion in public, 
careful consideration needed to be given to where how these issues would be 
discussed. As scrutiny would no longer perform the same function it was important for 
that role to continue but not be duplicated. Councillor Wealls  concurred in that view. 
The Overview and Scrutiny function had played a significant role and had provided a 
valuable input. It was very imprtant to ensure that role and input was retained. There 
were  some  areas  of work  which benefitted from being challenged in a collaborative 
and non-political environment. 

 
14.3 Denise Stokoe, the Deputy Chair and Simon Turpitt whilst generally accepting the 

proposals and the thought  process which underpinned the recommendations made in 
the report were nonetheless of the view that however the responsibilities of the Trust 
Board were re-aligned it was important to ensure that membership of whatever bodies 
replaced it needed to have a membership which whilst streamlined continued to ensure 
that they were representative. For instance, although there were currently a number of 
non-voting representatives, they were able to feed into the consultation process on a 



 

3 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 
 

30 JANUARY 2012 

number of matters. Whilst it was important to avoid duplication the need for partners to 
feed into the consultation process at a number of levels was important . 

 
14.4 The Chair, Councillor Shanks stated that the points made were valid and would be taken 

on board. The Terms of Reference of the Shadow Health and Well Being Board were 
set out as was its proposed membership which would include seven elected Members 
and a range of other members as required by the Health and Social Care Bill. The Lead 
Commissioner, Children confirmed that detailed discussions would continue with 
partners, some amendments to membership could also be made if that was considered 
necessary. 

 
14.5 RESOLVED – (1) That the Children & Young People’s Trust Board recommends to 

Governance Committee and Full Council that the role of the Children and Young 
People’s Trust Board be incorporated into the remit of the new council committee 
responsible  for  children and young people from May 2012; and  

 
(2) That the Children and Young People’s Trust Board recommends to Governance 

Committee and full Council to co-opt a range of non voting members to the committee 
responsible for children and young people and that the co-optees should represent the 
bodies outlined at Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
15. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN SUMMARY UDATE 
 

Note: The special circumstances for non-compliance with Council Procedure Rule 3, 
Access to Information Procedure Rule 5 and Section 100B (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (items not considered unless the agenda is open to 
inspection at least five days in advance of the meeting) were that: there was 
insufficient capacity within the council’s services for children, young people and 
families to provide all of the information necessary to complete this report within 
the usual timescales. 

 
15.1 The Children and Young People’s Trust Board considered a report of the 

Strategic Director, People referring to the Children and Young People’s Plan 
2009-12 and providing a summary update. The Brighton and Hove Children and 
Young People’s Plan had been published in 2009 and would conclude in April 
2012. This brief overview was intended to provide the context for Board Members 
discussion of progress on key service areas and identification of key priorities for 
future partnership arrangements in respect of services to children, young people 
and families. 

 
15.2 RESOLVED - That the Board noted the information provided in the report. 
 
 
16. SERVICES FOR YOUNG PEOPLE : JOINT COMMISSIONING STRATEGY 2012-2015 
 
16.1 The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, People setting out the “Services 

for Young People: Joint Commissioning Strategy 2012-15.” The Lead Commissioner, 
Children, Families and Youth  explained that statutory guidance on Section 507B of the 
Education Act 1996 set a requirement for all local authorities to provide sufficient 



 

4 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 
 

30 JANUARY 2012 

positive leisure time activities for its young people which promoted their well being and 
were delivered using youth work methods and approaches. 

 
16.2 The Lead Commissioner Children, Families and Youth explained that Statutory 

Guidance on Section 507B of the Education Act 1996 had set a requirement for all local 
authorities to provide sufficient positive leisure time activities for its young people which 
promote their wellbeing and are being delivered using youth work methods and 
approaches. He went on to explain that Section 1 summarised the Youth Review 
Process and Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. The assessment had found positive 
youth services but had also identified areas for further work. Section 2 of the report had 
sought to describe the outcomes for young people identified during the review and 
assessment process. Section 3 of the report set out a strategy for achieving the desired 
outcomes.  

 
16.3 RESOLVED - That the content of the report and attached strategy be noted. 
 
17. BRIGHTON AND HOVE CHILD POVERTY STRATEGY 2012-2015 
 
17.1 The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, People setting out the Brighton 

and Hove Child Poverty Strategy 2012-2015. 
 
17.2 The Commissioner Children, Families and Youth explained that the council with partners 

was required to produce a Local Child Poverty Needs Assessment and Child Poverty 
Strategy under the Child Poverty Act 2010. A city wide needs assessment had been 
completed in June 2011. The Child Poverty Strategy responded to both the findings of the 
Needs Assessment (approved by the Public Service Board, June 2011) and the subsequent 
public consultation on the Child Poverty Strategy. Based on the findings of the needs 
assessment and subsequent public consultation the strategy recommended a focus on: 

 

• Lone parents because this is the majority family type living in poverty 

• Children and families with disabilities because they have a high risk of living in poverty 

and a greater risk of reduced income as a result of recent benefit changes 

• Families with a complex range of problems because the impact on children’s life 

chances is great as is the cost of intervening to support those families 

•     Investigating further the extent to which Black and Minority Ethnic families are living in 
disadvantage in Brighton and Hove. 

 
17.3 An action plan accompanied the strategy and this contained existing good practice and 

strategies/plans contributing to reducing child poverty as well as new activity required to 
make a difference. 

 
17.4 RESOLVED - (1) That the Children and Young People’s Trust Board approves the Child 

Poverty Strategy as presented at Appendix 1 to the report; and  
 

(2) That the Children and Young People’s Trust Board approves the progress of the 
Child Poverty Strategy to Cabinet. 

 



 

5 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 
 

30 JANUARY 2012 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.30pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


